Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use,
nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may
result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. All sales made pursuant to Analog
Devices terms and conditions
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com

2 �JA is specified for the worst case conditions, i.e. �JAis specified for device soldered
in circuit board for SOIC and TSSOP packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
 Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD8555AR -40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8555ACP -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead LFCSP CP-16
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SOIC / LFCSP Name Function
Pin 1 / Pins 15, 16 VDD / DVDD,AVDD Positive supply voltage
Pin 2 / Pin 2 FILT/DIGOUT Unbuffered amplifier output in
series with a resistor RF.
Adding a capacitor between
FILT and VDD or VSS will
implement a low-pass filtering
function. In read mode, this pin
functions as a digital output
Pin 3 / Pin 4 DIGIN Digital input
Pin 4 / Pin 6 VNEG Negative amplifier input
(inverting input)
Pin 5 / Pin 8 VPOS Positive amplifier input
(non-inverting input)
Pin 6 / Pin 10 VCLAMP Set clamp voltage at output
Pin 7 / Pin 12 VOUT Buffered amplifier output --
buffered version of the signal
at the FILT/DIGOUT pin. In
read mode, VOUT is a
buffered digital output.
Pin 8 / Pins 13, 14 VSS / DVSS, AVSS Negative supply voltage
Preliminary Technical Data   AD8555
 – 4 – REV. PrA
Theory of Operation
AD8555 Functional Schematic
DAC
VPOS
VNEG
VOUT
R1
R3
R2
R4 R6
R5 R7
P3
P4